

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 348 OF 2004 IN Civil Appeal 5987/2004

SURYAKANT RAMDAS PATIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR BHIKAMCHAND JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 10/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr P Sureshan, Adv.
Mr. R Sathish, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for substitution of deceased respondent

No.24 filed on 5.7.2010 is to be listed before the Hon'ble
Judge in Chambers.

Nobody is present for the petitioner of contempt
petition No.348/2004.

Matter is pending since long for serving notice of such
contempt petition upon all concerned.

As last chance, petitioner in contempt petition is
directed to take appropriate steps if any of the respondent is
unserved.

The learned Advocate, Mr P Sureshan appearing on behalf
of Mr R Sathish, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner who has
filed appearance for the petitioner since February, 2010 has

Item No.2

pointed out that in fact petitioner in contempt petition is
member of the original appellant-Sangh. Rectify the database so
as to disclose the name of such Advocates in the cause list.

It is also clear from the cause title of the main appeal that respondent Nos. 13 to 28 are disclosed as proforma respondents by the appellant while filing the appeal thereby they must be member of the appellant-Sangh.

In absence of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.24, petitioner, who is different then the appellant in the main appeal cannot serve such persons unless cause title in the appeal is properly amended.

In view of the above facts, the learned Advocate appearing for the original appellant as well as the petitioner in contempt petition are directed to verify the facts and to see that whether legal heirs of deceased respondent no.24 are necessary party or not and to take appropriate steps.

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, if steps are not taken on or before 30.9.2010.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj